

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

_____)	
MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 16-967C
)	
v.)	
)	
)	Judge Eric G. Bruggink
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE 2015 AND 2016 SPENDING LAWS HAD NO EFFECT ON HEALTH OPTIONS’ RIGHT TO SEEK RELIEF IN THIS COURT FOR THE RISK CORRIDORS PAYMENTS IT IS OWED BY THE GOVERNMENT. 3

A. The Government’s Liability Does Not Depend on There Also Being a Dedicated Appropriation to Fund the Liability..... 3

1. *Congress May Create an Obligation Irrespective of the Existence of an Appropriation to Fund It*..... 3

2. *In Section 1342, Congress Did Not Limit the United States’ RCP Payment Obligation to the Availability of an Appropriation*..... 6

3. *Health Options’ Right to Payment Under Section 1342 Is Not Dependent on Congress Authorizing a Specific Appropriation for HHS to Pay It*. 7

B. An Obligation That Does Not Depend on an Appropriation Cannot Be Affected by a Limitation on Appropriations..... 11

C. By Their Own Terms, the 2015 and 2016 Spending Laws Did Not Modify the Government’s Obligation Under Section 1342..... 12

D. In Any Event, Appropriations Were Available for CMS to Incur RCP Obligations..... 17

II. HEALTH OPTIONS’ RIGHT TO OBTAIN JUDGMENT UNDER THE TUCKER ACT AND COLLECT JUDGMENT FROM THE JUDGMENT FUND IS CLEAR. 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ARRA Energy Co. v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011)	5
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 292 (2005)	4
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 463 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	16
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	6, 7, 10
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)	14, 19
<i>Greenlee Cty, Ariz. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Kyer v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 714 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	4
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. CIV 16-649C, 2017 WL 527588 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 9, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	14, 19
<i>Prairie Cty., Mont. v. United States</i> , 113 Fed. Cl. 194 (2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	6, 9
<i>Prairie Cty., Mont. v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Price v. Panetta</i> , 674 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	4, 10

<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 594 F.2d 804 (Ct. Cl. 1979) (<i>en banc</i>).....	6, 16
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Star-Glo Assocs., LP v. United States</i> , 414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	12
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	4, 13
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	3, 4, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	12
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 18062 (Affordable Care Act § 1342)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) (Tucker Act).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a) (Anti-deficiency Act).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 1304(a)	18
42 U.S.C. § 280k(a)	6
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016 (Pub. L. No. 114-113) ("2016 Spending Law")	<i>passim</i>
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act of 2015 (Pub. L. No. 113-235) ("2015 Spending Law").....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Obamacare Taxpayer Bailout Protection Act, S. 2214, 113th Cong. (2014).....	12
Obamacare Taxpayer Bailout Prevention Act, S. 1726, 113th Cong. (2013)	12
S. Rep. No. 114-74 (June 25, 2015).....	13

161 Cong. Rec. S8420-21 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2015)12

Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond (“Exchange
Establishment Rule”), 79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014).....11

GAO, Principles of Fed. Appropriations Law [“GAO Redbook”],
available at <https://www.gao.gov/legal/red-book/overview>..... *passim*

Def.’s Mem. In Supp. of Mot. Summ. J., *U.S. House of Representatives v.*
Burwell, No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC, 2015 WL 9316243 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2015)2, 20
